Net position

524.0 605.4 26.0 - 1,155.4

Lead per tonne

Contracts purchased 2,117.0

(19.4)  -   -   -  (19.4)

Contracts sold 2,185.0

90.2  -   -   -  90.2

Net position

70.8 - - - 70.8

Silver per ounce

Contracts purchased 16.1

(80.7)  -   -   -  (80.7)

Contracts sold 16.7

161.1  -   -   -  161.1

Net position

80.4 - - - 80.4

Gold per ounce

Contracts purchased 1,140.7

(3.9)  -   -   -  (3.9)

Contracts sold 1,227.9

16.8  -   -   -  16.8

Net position

12.9 - - - 12.9

Copper per tonne

Contracts purchased -

-  -   -   -  -

Contracts sold 5,702

0.9  -   -   -  0.9

Net position

0.9 - - - 0.9

Sensitivity analysis

Nyrstar's results are significantly affected by changes in metal prices and treatment charges (TC). Sensitivities to variations

in metal prices and treatment charges are depicted in the following table, which sets out the estimated impact on Nyrstar's

full year results and equity (in EUR million).

   Income statement Equity

Parameter

Full year 2017
annual average

price

Full year 2016
annual average

price Variable 2017 2016 2017 2016

Zinc price $2,896  $2,095   + / - 30%  198 / (175)  199 / (148)  78 / (126)  111 / (70)

Lead price $2,317  $1,872   + / - 10%  1 / (1)  1 / (1)  1 / (1)  1 / (1)

Silver price $17.1  $17.1   + / - 10% 5 /(5) 4 /(4) 0 / 0 (4) / 4

Zinc TC $172  $203   + / - 10%  20 / (20)  25 / (25)  20 / (20)  25 / (25)

Lead TC $120  $165   + / - 10%  3 / (3)  4 / (4)  3 / (3)  4 / (4)

The above sensitivities were calculated by modelling Nyrstar's 2017 and 2016 underlying operating performance. Metal

prices are based on an average value observed during that period and are varied in isolation to determine the impact on

Nyrstar's full year results and equity.

103

(e) Financial Instruments by category

EUR million
Loans and

receivables

Fair value
through

profit and
loss

Held to
maturity

Available for
sale

Derivatives
used for
hedging

At amortised
costs Total

Derivative financial instruments - 5.6 - - 67.2 - 72.8

[…]

Other financial assets - 13.8

13.8

Trade and other receivables excl
prepayments

219.0 - - - - - 219.0

Cash and cash equivalents 127.1 - - - - - 127.1

Restricted cash 111.7 - - - - - 111.7

Held to maturity - - 5.4 - - - 5.4

Investments in equity securities - - - 22.4 - - 22.4

Borrowings excl finance lease
liabilities

- - - - - (991.3) (991.3)

Finance lease liabilities - - - - - (0.7) (0.7)

Derivative financial instruments - (6.3) - - (18.8) - (25.1)

Zinc prepayment - - - - - (170.5) (170.5)

Other financial liabilities - - - - - (11.6) (11.6)

Trade and other payables - - - - - (606.9) (606.9)

Net position, 31 Dec 2016 457.8 29.4 5.4 22.4 46.5 (1,781.0) (1,219.5)

104

(f) Interest rate risk management

Nyrstar’s exposure to interest rate risk and along with sensitivity analysis on a change of 100 basis points in interest rates at

balance date on interest bearing assets and liabilities is set out below:

  31 Dec 2017 Sensitivity analysis, in 100 bp

  Interest rate Income statement Equity

EUR million Floating Fixed Total increase decrease increase decrease

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 68.4 - 68.4 0.7 (0.5) 0.7 (0.5)

Restricted cash - 113.0 113.0 - - - -

Held to maturity - 5.2 5.2 - - - -

Financial liabilities:

Loan facility - (27.4) (27.4) - - - -

Borrowings - fixed rate bonds - (837.0) (837.0) - - - -

Borrowings - convertible bonds - (128.0) (128.0) - - - -

Borrowings - SCTF Credit Facility (176.9) - (176.9) (1.8) 1.8 (1.8) 1.8

Zinc prepayment (74.8)   (74.8) (0.7) 0.7 (0.7) 0.7

Finance lease liabilities - (0.7) (0.7) - - - -

Net interest bearing financial
assets / (liabilities)

(183.3) (874.9) (1,058.2) (1.8) 2.0 (1.8) 2.0

In addition to the exposure to the interest rate risk on financial liabilities disclosed above, the Company is exposed to the
interest rate movements on the Perpetual Securities as described in note 26(i).

31 Dec 2016 Sensitivity analysis, in 100 bp

Interest rate Income statement Equity

EUR million Floating Fixed Total increase decrease increase decrease

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 127.1  -  127.1 1.0 (0.4) 1.0 (0.4)

Restricted cash  -  111.7 111.7 - - - -

Held to maturity  -  5.4 5.4 - - - -

Financial liabilities:

Loan facility  -  (14.3) (14.3) - - - -

Borrowings - fixed rate bonds  -  (340.8) (340.8) - - - -

Borrowings - convertible bonds  -  (211.5) (211.5) - - - -

Borrowings - SCTF Credit Facility (329.8) - (329.8) (3.3) 2.5 (3.3) 2.5

Borrowings - Loans from related
parties

(94.8) - (94.8) (1.0) 0.7 (1.0) 0.7

Zinc prepayment (170.5) - (170.5) (1.7) 1.3 (1.7) 1.3

Finance lease liabilities  -  (0.7) (0.7) - - - -

Net interest bearing financial
assets / (liabilities)

(468.0) (450.2) (918.2) (5.0) 4.1 (5.0) 4.1

In addition to the exposure to the interest rate risk on financial liabilities disclosed above, the Company is exposed to the
interest rate movements on the Perpetual Securities as described in note 26(i).

Sensitivity calculations are based on closing cash balances. No negative interest rates are assumed.

105

(g) Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities

The carrying amount of all financial assets and liabilities recognised at amortised cost on the consolidated statement of

financial position approximate their fair value, with the exception of the fixed rate bonds of EUR 837.0 million (2016: